hereunder will not be exercised if the market price of our common stock is less than the exercise price of the warrants.
The following example shows the dilution to new investors at an offering price of $0.05 per share (net of applicable
discount to Cornell Capital Partners at conversion).

If we assume (i) Cornell Capital Partners converted the Series C Convertible Preferred shares into the maximum
number of common shares being registered hereunder (200,000,000 shares) at an assumed offering price of $0.05 per
share (net of applicable discounts), (ii) Cornell Capital Partners converted its secured convertible debentures into the
maximum number of common shares being registered hereunder (63,000,000 shares) at an assumed offering price of
$0.05 per share (net of applicable discounts), and (iii) all in-the-money warrants being registered hereunder were
converted, then net of offering expenses of $50,000, our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2007 would have
been ($33,656,000) or ($0.0289) per share. Such an offering would represent an immediate increase in net tangible
book value to existing stockholders of $0.0225 per share and an immediate dilution to new stockholders of $0.0789
per share. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 0.0500
Net tangible book value per share before this offering ($0.0515)
Increase attributable to new investors $ 0.0225
Net tangible book value per share after this offering ($0.0289)
Dilution per share to new stockholders $ 0.0789

The offering price of our common stock is based on the market price at the time of conversion. In order to give
prospective investors an idea of the dilution per share they may experience, we have prepared the following table
showing the dilution per share at various assumed offering prices:

Assumed No. of Shares Dilution per
Offering
Price to Be Issued (1)

Share to
New Investors

$0.25 123,679,439 $ 0.2677
$0.10 259,605,556 $ 0.1188
$0.05 265,550,000 $ 0.0788
$0.02 265,500,000 $ 0.0554

(1)Represents the number of shares of common stock that would be issued at the given market price, assuming (i) the
entire $21,657,000 Series C Convertible Preferred Stock outstanding is converted at a price equal to 97% of the
assumed market price, (ii) the face value of outstanding convertible debentures in the amount of $14,959,000 is
converted at a price equal to 90% of the assumed market price, and (iii) all in-the-money warrants being registered
hereunder are converted at their respective exercise price.

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-3/A

39

20

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-3/A